
MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK
SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from
contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of Haryana PWD B&R / P.H. Br., MES, CPWD,
autonomous bodies and other State / Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the
contractors / societies / agencies up to the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00
Noon and will be received upto 2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the
same day in the Committee Room of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their
authorized representatives, who may like to be present at that time. The  tender  documents  may  be
obtained from the office of the undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the
Registrar by the due date.

Sr.
No.

Name of work App. Amt.
(Rs.)

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of
tender
form
(Rs.)

Date of
opening
of tender

Time
limit

Society Contractor
1. Water proofing treatment of

roofs of various Buildings
10,00,000/- 10,000/- 20,000/- 1,000/- 16.07.2012 02

months
2. Maintenance and repair of

water leakage in Neelgiri
Boys Hostel

75,000/- 750/- 1,500/- 500/- 16.07.2012 01
month

 CONDITIONS:-
1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms &

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during
office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) and on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT
till the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT
and the tender bids.

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following
documents:-

(a) Proof of enlistment.
(b) Copy of PAN card.
(c) Copy of latest income tax return.
(d) Successfully work done certificates of similar nature of works during last 5 years (financial

year 2007-08 to 2011-12) as under:-
One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender.
                                         Or
Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender
                                         Or
Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested and stamped with the
stamp of the firm.

4. In case tendering day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / opened on next
working day at the same time.

Contd….P/2…

http://www.mdurohtak.ac.in


-2-

5.  Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the shape
of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak payable
at Rohtak.

6. Contractors shall quote single percentage of rate below/above on (HSR+C.P.) on all chapters.  N.S.
item rates are to be quoted separately.  The tender, without the rates of N.S. items, if any, in DNIT,
will be rejected.

7. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected.

8. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the
discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason.

9. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work. In  case  of
decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation
whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the
execution of the work in full.

10. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any
other natural calamity.

11.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the  tender is found in variance of the above conditions or
the conditions of the DNIT.

12. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or
conditions/items without assigning any reason.

13. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works
involving PH / E.I.

14. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them.

  Executive Engineer

Endst. No. EE/ 2012 /  4950-4980                                             Dated:   02.07.2012

          A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak

3. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak

4. Executive  Engineer,  KUK  /  HAU.  Hisar  /  GJU,  Hisar  /  CDLU,  Sirsa  /  BPS  Women
University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal

5. Secretary to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),
M. D. University,  Rohtak

PTO



-3-

6. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), MDU, Rohtak

7. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (E-I) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak

8. Divisional Accountant / H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak

9. Notice Board

10. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________

Executive Engineer



DETAILED NOTICE INVITING TENDER

 Name of work “Maintenance and repair of water leakage in Neelgiri Boys Hostel in  MDU, Rohtak”
                                                                                                                                                                                    App. Amt. Rs. 75,000/-
                                                                                                                                                           Earnest Money Rs.  1,500/- /  Rs.750/-

                                                                                                                                                                          Time Limit: 01 months
Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit
1/8.25 20.50

sqm
Dismantling cement conglomerate /terrazzo floors 25mm to 50mm
thick including concrete base

@ Rs. 5.75
(Rs. five and paisa seventy five
only)

Per sqm

2/28.24 25 nos. Cutting holes upto 23 cm through stone masonry or brick work in
cement walls for pipes and making good including re-pointing, re-
plastering and finishing according to existing finish where
required.
(b) 22.86 cm thickness of walls

@ Rs. 20.35
(Rs. Twenty & paisa thirty five
only)

Each

3/14.48(a)ii 5 sqm (a) (ii) white glazed tiles 10 cm x 10 cm, 5mm thick in skirting
and dado on 12mm thick cement coarse sand plaster 1:3 in
base and jointed with white cement slurry in joints including
beveled corners

@ Rs. 231.20
(Rs. Two hundred thirty one
and paisa twenty only)

Per sqm

4/14.62 6 sqm Kota stone flooring 34 mm to 40mm thick in any pattern as
specified over 12mm thick base of cement coarse sand mortar 1:3
laid and jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to
match the shjade of stone including rubbing and polishing

@ Rs. 201.95
(Rs. two hundred one and
paisa ninety five only)

Per sqm

5/14.9 11 sqm Conglomerate floor 40 mm thick cement concrete topping 1:2:4 @ Rs. 31.50
(Rs. Thirty one & paisa fifty
only)

Per sqm

6/30.75

8 nos.

8 nos.

P/F in position 15 mm internal dia C.P. brass bib cocks of best
quality ( as required by the Engineer in charge) Parko / Sicko
make.
(a) Bib cock long body

(c) Bib cock

@ Rs. 116/-
(Rs. One hundred sixteen only)

@ Rs. 100/-
(Rs. one hundred only)

Each

Each

Contd…P/2….



-2-
Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit
7/30.76(a)i

20 nos.

Providing and fixing in position C.P. brass stop  cocks of best
quality ( as required by the Engineer in charge) Parko / Sicko
make.
(a) 15 mm stop cock

(i)  stop cock male and female end @ Rs. 101.00
(Rs. One hundred one only)

Each

8/NS 08 nos. Providing and fixing best Indian make Orissa W.C. suite white
580mm size Hindware make as per entire satisfaction of Engineer-
in-Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each

9/NS 08 nos. Providing and fixing low level PVC 10 ltrs. capacity cistern
Hindware make complete C.P. brass, flush bend/pipe upto floor
level.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each

10/NS 04 nos. Providing and fixing PVC cistern for urinal and G.I. pipe
connections and spreader etc. Hindware make complete as per
entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each

11/NS 20 nos. Providing and fixing in position C.P. brass/stainless steel jali on
floors traps of approved quality and as per entire satisfaction of
Engineer-in-Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each

12/NS 20 nos. Providing and fixing in position C.I. manhole cover
455mmx455mm light duty single seal weight 20 kg. with concrete
topping complete ‘Bajaj’ make as per entire satisfaction of
Engineer-in-Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each

13/NS

30mtr.

100 mtr.

Providing and fixing in position G.I. pipe line (B-class) Jindal
make complete as per entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge:
i) 15mm dia

ii) 20mm dia

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor
Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Per mtr.

Per mtr.

14/NS 12 nos. Laying of plain concrete block 1:2:4 around floor trap and floor
topping finished etc. as per entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-
Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
contractor

Each



DNIT for the work “Water Proofing Treatment of roofs in various buildings in MDU, Rohtak”
                                                                                                                                                                                    App. Amt. Rs. 10.00 lac
                                                                                                                                                         Earnest Money Rs. 20,000/- /Rs. 10,000/-

                                                                                                                                                                          Time Limit:  02 months
Sr. No. /
HSR

Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit

1/NS 800 sqm Scarifying of old water proofing treatment (Bituminous
treatment) in Various Building as per entire satisfaction of
Engineer-in-Charge.

Rate to be quoted by the
Contractor/Agency

Per sqm

2/NS 3400 sqm Cleaning & surface preparation and making the surface dust
and dirt free comprising of the following operations.

i) Joint repair of brick tiles with cement mortar
mixed with Tapcrete.

ii) First coat of Tapcrete (0.200 kg./sqm) and
chemical CH-9 around rain water pipes.

iii) Second coat of Tapcrete (0.400 kg./sqm) with the
laying and pasting of Fibre mesh.

iv) Third and final coat of Tapcrete (0.200 kg./sqm)

Rate to be quoted by the
Contractor/Agency

Per sqm

NOTE:  1.  10 years guarantee on stamp paper of 100 rupees will be given by the firm for the work executed by him.

2. In the guarantee period if any defect or leakage found in the ceiling, all rectification work will be done free of cost by the
agency


	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf

